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DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
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Wednesday, 9:00 A.M.
July 29,2020
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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD

TO BE RAISED
I 9:00 AM. SDAB-D-20-082

To construct a Single Detached House with front
attached Garage, Unenclosed Front Porch, rear
covered deck (7.0lm x 2.44m), Basement
development (NOT to be used as an additional
Dwelling), and to demolish a Single Detached
House and Accessory building (detached Garage)

11159 - 73 Avenue NW
Project No.: 351893048-001

II  9:00 AM. SDAB-D-20-098

To develop a Secondary Suite in the Basement of
a Single Detached House

16256 - 64 Street NW
Project No.: 362566056-002

I 9:00 AM. SDAB-D-20-096

To operate a Major Home Based Business (Pet
grooming - WHO GROOMED THAT DOG?)
Expires June 5, 2025.

119, 646 - Mcallister Loop SW
Project No.: 363240873-001

IV 9:00 AM. SDAB-D-20-097

To construct a Limited Group Home (maximum 6
residents) and to demolish three Accessory
buildings (garage and sheds)

12130 - 184 Street NW
Project No.: 357192254-002

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to ""Section numbers' in this Agenda
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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TO BE RAISED
ITEM 1:9:00 A.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-20-082

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

351893048-001

Construct a Single Detached House with front attached
Garage, Unenclosed Front Porch, rear covered deck
(7.0lm x 2.44m), Basement development (NOT to be
used as an additional Dwelling), and to demolish a Single
Detached House and Accessory building (detached
Garage)

Refused

May 12, 2020

June 1, 2020

11159 - 73 Avenue NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 1366HW BIk 9 Lot 3

ZONE: RF1-Single Detached Residential Zone

OVERLAY: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay

STATUTORY PLAN: McKernan/Belgravia Station Area Redevelopment Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:

See detailed reasons for appeal on file.
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General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board made and passed the following
motion on June 24, 2020:

That the appeal hearing be adjourned and rescheduled for July 29,
2020 to allow the parties the opportunity to submit further
information they consider appropriate concerning the application of
a recent decision from the Court of Appeal (Mohr v Strathcona
(County), 2020 ABCA 187).

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development
appeal board.

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons,
with the board,

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
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(b)

that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal

board

(a.1)

(a.2)

(a.3)

(a4)

(©)

(d)

must comply with the land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in
effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or
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(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw:

Under section 110.2(7), Single Detached Housing is a Permitted Use in the (RF1) Single
Detached Residential Zone.

Under section 7.2(8), Single Detached Housing means “development consisting of a
building containing one principal Dwelling which is separate from any other principal
Dwelling or building. This Use includes Mobile Homes which conform to Section 78 of this
Bylaw.”

Section 110.1 states that the General Purpose of the (RF1) Single Detached Residential
Zone is “to provide for Single Detached Housing while allowing other forms of small scale
housing in the form of Secondary Suites, Garden Suites, Semi-detached Housing and Duplex
Housing.”

Section 814.1 states that the General Purpose of the Mature Neighbourhood Overlay is:

to regulate residential development in Edmonton’s mature residential
neighbourhoods, while responding to the context of surrounding development,
maintaining the pedestrian-oriented design of the streetscape, and to provide an
opportunity for consultation by gathering input from affected parties on the
impact of a proposed variance to the Overlay regulations.

Driveway

Section 814.3(17) states “Where the Site Abuts a Lane, vehicular access shall be from the
Lane and no existing vehicular access from a public roadway other than a Lane shall be
permitted to continue.”

Under section 6.1 Abut or abutting means:

immediately contiguous to or physically touching, and when used with respect to a
lot or Site, means that the lot or Site physically touches upon another lot, Site, or
piece of land, and shares a property line or boundary line with it;
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Under section 6.1 Lane means “an alley as defined in the Traffic Safety Act.”

Under section 6.1 Driveway means “an area that provides for vehicles from a public or
private roadway to a Garage or Parking Area and does not include a Walkway.”

Development Officer’s Determination

1. Vehicular Access - Where the Site Abuts a Lane, vehicular access shall be from the
Lane and no existing vehicular access from a public roadway other than a Lane
shall be permitted to continue (Section 814.3.17).

Proposed: The driveway is located off of 73 Avenue (front) instead of the alley.

Attached Garage

Section 814.3(18) states Attached Garages shall be developed in accordance with the
following:

a. a Garage may protrude beyond the front or flanking wall of the principal building a
distance that is characteristic of existing Garages on the blockface;

b. a Garage may have a maximum width that is characteristic of the width of existing
attached Garages on the blockface;

c. building mass shall be articulated through features such as recessions or off-sets,

architectural treatments, and Landscaping...

Development Officer’s Determination

2. Front Attached Garage - A Garage may protrude beyond the front or flanking wall
of the principal building a distance that is characteristic of existing Garages on the
blockface and a Garage may have a maximum width that is characteristic of the
width of existing attached Garages on the blockface (Section 814.3.18).

Proposed: There are no other front attached garages on the blockface.
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Projection into Setbacks

Section 44.1(a) states:

The following features may project into a required Setback or Separation Space as
provided for below:

verandas, porches, eaves, shade projections, unenclosed steps, chimneys,
belt courses, sills, together with any other architectural features which are of
a similar character, provided such projections do not exceed 0.6 m in the
case of Setbacks or Separation Spaces of 1.2 m or greater. Where
unenclosed steps extend into Side Setbacks, such steps shall not exceed a
Height of 1.0 m.

Development Officer’s Determination

3. Rear Projection - A veranda may project into a required Setback provided it
does not exceed 0.6m in the case of Setbacks or Separation Spaces of 1.2m or
greater (Section 44.1). Required: 15.7m (16.3m - 0.6m)

Proposed: 14.0m Deficient by: 1.7m

Community Consultation

Section 814.5(1) states the following with respect to Proposed Variances:

When the Development Officer receives a Development Permit Application for
a new principal building, or a new Garden Suite that does not comply with any
regulation contained within this Overlay, or receives a Development Permit for
alterations to an existing structure that require a variance to Section 814.3(1),
814.3(3), 814.3(5) and 814.3(9) of this Overlay:

a.  the Development Officer shall send notice, to the recipient parties
specified in Table 814.5(2), to outline any requested variances to
the Overlay and solicit comments directly related to the proposed
variance;

b. the Development Officer shall not render a decision on the
Development Permit application until 21 days after notice has
been sent, unless the Development Officer receives feedback from
the specified affected parties in accordance with Table 814.5(2);
and

c.. the Development Officer shall consider any comments directly
related to the proposed variance when determining whether to
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approve the Development Permit Application in accordance with
Sections 11.3 and 11.4.

Section 814.5(2) states:

Tier #

Recipient Parties

Affected Parties

Regulation of this
Overlay to be Varied

Tier 1

The municipal address and
assessed owners of the land
wholly or partially located
within a distance of 60.0 m
of the Site of the proposed
development and  the
President of each
Community League

The assessed owners of
the land wholly or
partially located within a
distance of 60.0 m of the
Site of the proposed
development and the
President of each
Community League

814.3(17) - Driveway
Access

814.3(18) - Attached
Garage

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Project Number: 351893048-001

Apphcaton Dawe JAN 10, 2020
dmonton &= . Prusted May 12, 2020t 2:10 PM
- Application for Page lof2

Minor Development Permit
Thus document 15 a Development Permut Decision for the development apphication described below.

Applicant Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s)
11159 - 73 AVENUE NW
Plan 1366HW Blk 9 Lot 3
Specific Address(es)
Entryway: 11159 - 73 AVENUE NW
Building: 11159 - 73 AVENUE NW

Scope of Application
To construct a Smgle Detached House with front attached Garage, Unenclosed Front Porch, rear covered deck (7.01m x 2 44m),

Basement development (NOT to be used as an addihonal Dwellng), and to demolish a Smgle Detached House and Accessory
building (detached Garage).

Permit Details
# of Dwelling Units AddRemove: 0 # of Primary Dwelling Units To Construct: |
# of Secondary Suite Dwelling Units To Construct Class of Permit Class B
Client F ibe Reference Number Lot Grading Needed”
Minar Dev. Application Fee:  Single Detached House New Sewer Service Required N
Secondary Suite Inchaded * N Stat Plan Overlay Annex Aren Manue Neyghbourhood
Owverlay
Development Application Decision
Refused
Issue Date: May 12, 2020 Development Autbority: ZHOU, ROWLEY
Reason for Refusal

1. Velucular Access - Where the Site Abuts a Lane, velucular access shall be from the Lane and no existing velucular access from a
public roadway other than a Lane shall be permutted to contue (Section 814.3.17).
Proposed: The dnveway is located off of 73 Avenue (front) mstead of the alley.

2 Front Attached Garage - A Garage may protrude beyond the front or flankmg wall of the principal bulding a distance that 1s
charactenstic of existing Garages on the blockface and a Garage may have a maximum width that is charactenstic of the width of
existing attached Garages on the blockface (Section 814 3.18).

Proposed: There are no other front attached garages on the blockface.

3. Rear Projection - A veranda may project mto a requuared Setback provided it does not exceed 0 6m m the case of Setbacks or
Separation Spaces of 1. 2m or greater (Section 44.1).

Requred: 15.7m (16.3m - 0.6m)

Proposed: 14.0m

Deficient by: 1.7m

Rights of Appeal
The Apphicant has the nght of appeal within 21 days after the date on which the decision 15 made, as outhned m Section 683
through 689 of the Mumicipal Government Act.

Fees
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[ B
Project Number: 351803048-001
Application Date JAN 10, 2020
Hmonton " . h.m May 12, 2020 # 2 13?1.‘{
€ Application for s 2u)
Minor Development Permit
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt & Date Paid
Developmant Parmil Inspecion Fee s211.00 21100 06372194 Jan 10, 2020
Dev. Application Fee $502.00 $502.00 0&3T2104 Jan 10, 2020
Lot Grading Fee $145.00 $148.00 06372104 Jan 10, 2020
Toeal GST Amount .00
Totals fior Permar $561.00 $861 00

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
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Site Location = File: SDAB-D-20-082
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ITEM II: 9:00 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-20-098

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 362566056-002

APPLICATION TO: Develop a Secondary Suite in the Basement of a Single
Detached House

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: June 12, 2020

DATE OF APPEAL: July 3, 2020

NOTIFICATION PERIOD: June 12, 2020 through June 26, 2020
RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 16256 - 64 Street NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 1821737 Blk 15 Lot 25

ZONE: (RF2) Low Density Infill Zone
OVERLAY: N/A

STATUTORY PLAN(S): Matt Berry Neighbourhood Structure Plan

Pilot Sound Area Structure Plan

Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:
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I wish to appeal the development permit for a secondary suite in the
basement of a single detached house. My basis for the appeal is
overcrowding and insufficient parking for the development.

A variance to parking was approved to allow for tandem parking for this
development as the home has a single car garage and a single parking pad
in front of the garage.

Now, common sense would dictate that these parking spaces will not be
sufficient for two seperate residencies.

Take for instance if the upstairs occupant needs to leave the house - they
are going to have to notify the secondary suite occupant that the need to
leave the home and they need to get their vehicle out of the garage? there
is no alternative parking on the street in front of these homes as the lot is
no wider than the single car parking pad. this is not going to happen and as
there is already the city owned space of the mail boxes and the bus stops
located on either side of the street there is nowhere else for parking to
occur which would force these residents to park down on other residential
suites where they do not live.

I believe that the variance granted in regards to parking was granted in
error and is not an acceptable solution.

14

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.




Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 29, 2020

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development
appeal board.

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land wuse bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons,
with the board,

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal
board

(a.1)  must comply with the land use policies;

15
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(a.2)

(a.3)

(a.4)

(©)

(d)

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in
effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(ii)) the proposed development conforms with the use

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw:

Under section 120.2(7), Single Detached Housing is a Permitted Use in the (RF2) Low

Density Infill Zone.

16

Under section 120.2(5), Secondary Suites, where developed within Single Detached
Housing, Semi-Detached Housing or Duplex Housing, is a Permitted Use in the (RF2)
Low Density Infill Zone.

Under section 7.2(8), Single Detached Housing means “development consisting of a

building containing one principal Dwelling which is separate from any other principal
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Dwelling or building. This Use includes Mobile Homes which conform to Section 78 of
this Bylaw.”

Under section 7.2(6), Secondary Suite means:

development consisting of a Dwelling located within, and Accessory to,
a structure in which the principal Dwelling is in a building that is in the
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Duplex
Housing, or Multi-unit Housing that is built in the form of Row Housing.
A Secondary Suite has cooking facilities, food preparation, sleeping and
sanitary facilities which are physically separate from those of the
principal Dwelling within the structure. A Secondary Suite also has an
entrance separate from the entrance to the principal Dwelling, either from
a common indoor landing or directly from outside the structure. This Use
Class includes the Development or Conversion of Basement space or
space above ground level to a separate Dwelling, or the addition of new
floor space for a Secondary Suite to an existing Dwelling. A Secondary
Suite shall not be subject to separation from the principal Dwelling
through a condominium conversion or subdivision. This Use Class does
not include Garden Suites, Lodging Houses, Blatchford Lane Suites,
Blatchford Accessory Suites, or Blatchford Townhousing.

Section 120.1 states that the General Purpose of the (RF2) Low Density Infill Zone is
“To allow for Single Detached Housing, infill on narrow lots, Semi-detached Housing,
Duplex Housing, Secondary Suites and Garden Suites.”

Parking

It should be noted that on June 23, 2020 Council passed Charter Bylaw
19275 that removed the minimum parking requirements.

Development Officer’s Determination

Parking - Tandem parking is allowed for the 2 required parking
spaces (Section 54.1.2.1)

[unedited]

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Project Number 362566056-002

Application Diate: MAY 30, 303
Prmted Jume 12, 2000 at 4408 P
Edmonton Page 1ef3

Secondary Suite Permit

This document 1s a record of a Development Permat apphcanon, and a record of the decasaon for the uadenaking descnbed below, subject 1o
the hmatations and conditions of ths permut, of the Edmonton Zonmg Byvlaw 12800 as amended.

Applicant Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s)
16236 - 64 STREET NW
Plan 1221737 Blk 15 Lot 25

Scope of Permit
To develop a Secondary Sute m the Basement of 3 Smgle Detached House
Permit Details

Class OF Permuit: Class A Sawe Avea (5q m ) 36159
Stat Plan Overlay/ Annex Asea (neme)

Development Permit Decision
Approved

Issue Date: Jun 12, 2020 Development Autbority: HONG. ESTHER
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Project Number: 362566056-002

Application Date: MAY 20, 2020
Printed: Jume 12, 2020 at 4:08 PM
Page: 2efd

Secondary Suite Permit

Subject to the Following Conditions
This Development Permit 15 NOT valid until the Notification Period expires in accordance to Section 21 (Section 17.1).

This Development Permit authorizes the development of a Secondary Suite in the Basement of a Smgle Detached House.
The development shall be constructed in accordance with the stamped and approved drawings.

For the Secondary Suite, 1 on-site parking space in addition to the parking requirements for the Principal Dwelling shall be
provided (Section 54.2 Schedule 1).

All required parking shall be clearly demarcated, have adequate storm water drainage and storage facilities. and be Hardsurfaced
(Section 54.6.2).

A Secondary Suite shall be developed in such a manner that the exterior of the principal Dwelling containing the Secondary Suite
shall appear as a single Dwelling from a public roadway other than a Lane (Section 86.2).

Only one of a Secondary Suite or a Garden Suite may be developed in conjunction with each principal Dwelling. except in the RF1.
RF2. and RF3 Zones where one Secondary Suite and one Garden Suite may both be developed in conjunction with a Single
Detached House (Section 86.3).

A Secondary Suite shall not be developed within the same principal Dwelling containing a Group Home or Limited Group Home,
Chald Care Services or a Major Home Based Business. unless the Secondary Suite 1s an integral part of a Bed and Breakfast
Operation 1n the case of a Major Home Based Business {Section 86.4).

A maximum of one Household shall occupy a Secondary Suite (Reference Section 86.5).

Secondary Suites shall not be included in the calculation of densities in this Bylaw (Section 86.6).

Locked separation that restricts the nonconsensual movement of persons between each Dwelling unit shall be installed.
ADVISEMENTS:

An approved Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation. bylaws or land title instruments mcluding. but not limited to, the
Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act or any caveats. restrictive covenants or easements that might be attached to the
Site (Section 5.2).

Any proposed change from the original approved drawings is subject to a revision/re-examination fee. The fee will be determined
by the reviewing officer based on the scope of the request and in accordance with current fee schedules. A review fee may be
collected for each change request.

Unless otherwise stated, all above references to section numbers refer to the authonity under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
A Building Permit 1s required for any construction or change in use of a building. Please contact the 311 Call Centre for further
information.

Variances
Parking - Tandem parking is allowed for the 2 required parking spaces (Section 54.1.2.1)

Rights of Appeal
This approval 1s subject to the right of appeal as outlined in Chapter 24, Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government
Amendment Act.

Notice Period Begins:Jun 18. 2020 Ends: Jul 09, 2020

Buildine Parmit Tarician
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Project Number: 362566056-002

Application Date: MAY 20, 2020
Printed: June 12, 2020 at 4:08 PM
Page: 3of3
Y - -
Secondary Suite Permit
No decision has yet been made.
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid

Sanitary Sewer Trunk Fund $758.00 $758.00 957656630845001 May 20, 2020

(Secondary/Garden Suite)

Safety Codes Fee $20.52 $20.52 957656630843001 May 20, 2020

Development Application Fee $253.00 $293.00 957656630845001 May 20, 2020

Building Permit Fee (Construction $513.00 $513.00 957656630845001 May 20, 2020

Value)

Total GST Amount: $0.00

(]

Totals for Permit- $1,584.52 $1,584.5
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SURROUNDING LAND USE DISTRICTS

Site Location = File: SDAB-D-20-098

A
N
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ITEM HI: 9:00 A.M.

22

FILE: SDAB-D-20-096

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL.:

NOTIFICATION PERIOD:

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

363240873-001

Operate a Major Home Based Business (Pet grooming -
WHO GROOMED THAT DOG?). Expires June 5, 2025
Approved with Conditions

June 5, 2020

June 30, 2020

June 11, 2020 through July 2, 2020

119, 646 - McAllister Loop SW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 0627175 Unit 17, Condo Common Area (Plan
0627175)
ZONE: (RA7) Low Rise Apartment Zone
OVERLAY: N/A
STATUTORY PLAN: MacEwan Neighbourhood Area Structure Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:
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The unit that this business is scheduled to operate in is a condo unit and I
feel it would be detrimental to the other residents in the building to have
this dog grooming business in this building, There would be increased
traffic and increased strangers entering our building and more dogs to
perhaps urinate or defecate on the property. Parking is already at a
premium around out building so increased parking would be an issue.

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development
appeal board.

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons,
with the board,

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
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(b)

that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal

board

(a.1)

(a.2)

(a.3)

(a4)

(©)

(d)

must comply with the land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in
effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

24
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(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and
(i) the proposed development conforms with the use

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw:

Under section 210.3(5), a Major Home Based Business is a Discretionary Use in the
(RA7) Low Rise Apartment Zone.

Under section 7.3(7), Major Home Based Business means:

development consisting of the Use of an approved Dwelling or
Accessory building by a resident of that Dwelling for one or more
businesses that may generate more than one business associated visit per
day. The business Use must be secondary to the Residential Use of the
building and shall not change the residential character of the Dwelling or
Accessory building. The Dwelling may be used as a workplace by a
non-resident. This Use includes Bed and Breakfast Operations but does
not include General Retail Sales, Cannabis Retail Sales or Cannabis
Production and Distribution.

Section 210.1 states that the General Purpose of the (RA7) Low Rise Apartment Zone
is “To provide a Zone for low rise Multi-unit Housing.”

Discretionary Use

Development Officer’s Determination

You are receiving this notice because a Discretionary Use
Development Permit has been issued, pursuant to Section 12.4 and
20.3 of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw.

Note: The proposed development complies with the Bylaw, and there
are no variances to the development regulations.
[unedited]

Major Home Based Business
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Under section 75 a Major Home Based Business shall comply with the following
regulations:

1.

10.

there shall be no exterior display or advertisement other than an
identification plaque or Sign a maximum of 20 cm x 30.5 cm in size
located on the Dwelling;

there shall be no mechanical or electrical equipment used that creates
external noise, or visible and audible interference with home electronics
equipment in adjacent Dwellings;

the Major Home Based Business shall not generate pedestrian or vehicular
traffic, or parking, in excess of that which is characteristic of the Zone in
which it is located;

the number of non-resident employees or business partners working on-site
shall not exceed two at any one time;

there shall be no outdoor business activity, or outdoor storage of material
or equipment associated with the business. Indoor storage related to the
business activity shall be allowed in either the Dwelling or Accessory
buildings;

the Major Home Based Business shall not change the principal character or
external appearance of the Dwelling or Accessory buildings;

a Bed and Breakfast Operation, operating as a Major Home Based
Business shall have a maximum of two Sleeping Units. Cooking facilities
shall not be located within the Sleeping Units. In addition to any other
parking requirements of this Bylaw, one additional parking space shall be
provided for each Sleeping Unit;

in addition to the information requirements of subsection 13.1 of this
Bylaw, each application for a Development Permit for the Use Major
Home Based Business shall include a description of the business to be
undertaken at the premises, an indication of the number of business visits
per week, provision for parking, and where any materials or equipment
associated with the business use are to be stored; and

the Major Home Based Business shall not be allowed if, in the opinion of
the Development Officer, such Use would be more appropriately located in
a Commercial or Industrial Zone having regard for the overall
compatibility of the Use with the residential character of the area.

a Major Home Based Business shall not be allowed within the same
principal Dwelling containing a Secondary Suite or within the same Site
containing a Garden Suite and an associated principal Dwelling, unless the
Home Based Business is a Bed and Breakfast Operation and the Secondary

26
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Suite or the Garden Suite is an integral part of the Bed and Breakfast
Operation.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Project Number: 363240873-001

Applscancs Dane MAY 24, 2020
Przied June 5, 2000 a2 12:07 PM
E£dmonton Page: lefd

Home Occupation

This decument is a record of a Development Permuat applicaton. and a record of the decision for the undentaking described below, subject 1o
the limstatons and conditions of this permat, of the Edmonton Zonng Bylaw 12800 35 amended.

Applicant Property Addressies) and Legal Description(s)
646 - MCALLISTER LOOP 5W

Condo Common Area (Plan 0627175)
119, 646 - MCALLISTER LOOP 5W
Plan 06271735 Unmt 17

Specific Addiessies)
Eawryway: 646 - MCALLISTER LOOP SW
Bualding: 646 - MCALLISTER LOOP SW

Scope of Permit
To operae a Major Home Based Busmess (Pet groommng - WHO GROOMED THAT DOG?). Experes June 5, 2025
Permit Details

® af bt iid relaned Vst day 3 ® of velaclel 8 oo Yo

Admunsstration (ffics Ouby™ N Banmnes: bas Trasless o Equupment®

Class of Permat Clana B Dwicrgpuon of Butssess Pt roosung Up s § chiem
vty pe ey by eppoustment oally

D yem Live at the property™ ¥ Expery Dase: 2000080 0010090

Owtdoar horage on ute™ N
Development Permit Decision
Approved

Issue Date: Jun 05, 2020 Development Anthority: FOLEMAN, JEREMY

29
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Project Number: 363240873-001

Application Date: MAY 26, 2020
Printed: June 3, 2020 at 12:07 PM
Edmontm Page: 2of3

Home Occupation

Subject to the Following Conditions
Unless otherwise stated, all references to "section numbers" refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw #12800, as
amended.

1. The business owner must live at the site. The business use must be secondary to the residential use of the building and shall not
change the residential character of the Dwelling or Accessory Building (Section 7.3(7)).

2. There shall be no exterior display or advertisement other than an identification plaque or sign a maximum of 20 cm (8") x 30.5
cm (12") in size located on the dwelling (Section 75.1).

3. The Major Home Based Business shall not generate pedestrian or vehicular traffic. or parking, in excess of that which 1s
charactenistic of the Zone in which 1t 15 located (Section 75.3).

4. If non-resident employees or business partners are working on-site, the maximum number shall not exceed the number applied
for with this application.

5. If there are visits associated with the business the number shall not exceed the number applied for with this application.
6. Clients visit must be by-appomtment only and appomtments shall not overlap.

7. There shall be no outdoor business activities, or outdoor storage of material or equipment associated with the business (Section
75.5).

8. Pets shall be kept indoor for the duration of the stay and overnight stay 1s prohibited.
9. No noise, odour, vibration, smoke_ litter. heat or other objectionable effect shall be produced.
10. The business use must maintain the privacy and enjoyment of adjacent residences and the charactenistic of the neighborhood.

11. All parking for the Dwelling and Home Based Business must be accommodated on site unless a parking variance has been
granted for this Major Home Based Business.

12. This Development Permit may be cancelled at any time 1f the Home Based Business as stated in the Permit Details changes
(Section 17.2).

13. This approval 1s for a 5 year period from the date of this decision. A new Development Permit must be obtamned to continue to
operate the business from this location. This Development Permit expires on June 5, 2025,

Notes:

1. An approved Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw.
It does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation. bylaws or land title instruments such as the Municipal
Government Act. the Edmonton Building Permit Bylaw or any caveats, covenants or easements that might be attached to the Site
(Section 5.2).

2. This Development Permit 1s not a Business License.

3. Subject to the right of appeal. The permit 15 not valid until the required Notification Period expires (date noted below in
accordance with Section 21.1 and 17.1).
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Home Occupation

Project Number: 363240873-001

Application Date: MAY 26, 2020
Printed: June 3. 2020 at 12:07 PM
Page: Jof3

Variances

of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw.

Rights of Appeal

You are receiving this notice because a Discretionary Use Development Permit has been issued, pursuant to Section 124 and 20.3

Note: The proposed development complies with the Bylaw. and there are no vanances to the development regulations.

This approval 1s subject to the right of appeal as outlined in Chapter 24, Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government

Totals for Pernut: $327.00 $327.00

Amendment Act.
Notice Period Begins:Jun 11. 2020 Ends: Jul 02, 2020
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Dev. Application Fee $327.00 F327.00  96118806445F001 May 30, 2020
Total GST Amount: $0.00
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ITEM IV: 9:00 A.M.

32

FILE: SDAB-D-20-097

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL:

NOTIFICATION PERIOD:

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONE:

OVERLAY:

STATUTORY PLAN:

Grounds for Appeal

357192254-002

Construct a Limited Group Home (maximum 6 residents)
and to demolish three Accessory buildings (garage and
sheds)

Approved with Conditions

June 8, 2020

July 2, 2020

June 16, 2020 through July 7, 2020

12130 - 184 Street NW

Plan 9323292 Lot 11B

DC2.369 Site Specific Development Control Provision

N/A

N/A

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:
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Myself and a number of neighbours have not been provided with updated
plans.

Including:

Architectural plans showing elevations and roof line,

Detailed exterior finishes, as well as details and elevations of front and
side fence.

In our recent on-site meeting with the owner and engineer it was indicated
that the plans approved by the development officer have since been
modified.

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development
appeal board.

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons,
with the board,

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or



Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 29, 2020

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(ii))  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

685(4) Despite subsections (1), (2) and (3), if a decision with respect to
a development permit application in respect of a direct control district

(a)

(b) is made by a development authority, the appeal is limited to
whether the development authority followed the directions of
council, and if the subdivision and development appeal board
finds that the development authority did not follow the
directions it may, in accordance with the directions, substitute
its decision for the development authority’s decision.

34

Section 2 of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw concerning Repeal, Enactment and Transition
Procedures states the following:

24

2.6

2.7

Subject only to the provisions in the Municipal Government Act
respecting legal non-conforming Uses and notwithstanding the effect
it may have on rights, vested or otherwise, the provisions of this
Bylaw govern from the Effective Date onward. In particular, no
application for a Development Permit shall be evaluated under the
procedural or substantive provisions of the previous Land Use Bylaw
after the Effective Date, even if the application was received before
the Effective Date.

Any Direct Control Districts that were in effect immediately prior to
the Effective date are hereby deemed to continue in full force and
effect and are hereby incorporated into Part IV of this Bylaw.

Unless there is an explicit statement to the contrary in a Direct
Control District or Provision, any reference in a Direct Control
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District or Direct Control Provision to a land use bylaw shall be
deemed to be a reference to the land use bylaw that was in effect at
the time of the creation of the Direct Control District or Provision.

At the time of the creation of the subject Direct Control Site, the City of Edmonton Land
Use Bylaw 5996 was in effect. An Alberta Court of Appeal decision in
Parkdale-Cromdale Community League Association v. Edmonton (City), 2007 ABCA
309 concluded that section 2.7 of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw only applies if there is an
express cross-reference in a Direct Control Bylaw passed before 2001 to a provision of
the old Land Use Bylaw. In the absence of an express reference in the Direct Control
Bylaw to the Land Use Bylaw 5996, it does not prevail over section 2.4 of the Edmonton
Zoning Bylaw.

General Provisions from the DC2.369 Site Specific Development Control Provision

[“DCZ”!:

Under section DC2.369.3.b, Limited Group Homes is a Listed Use in the DC2.

Section DC2.369.5.c states “Group Homes shall be developed in accordance with Section
91 of the Land Use Bylaw.”

Section DC2.369.1 states that the General Purpose of the DC2 is:

To establish a Site Specific Development Control District to accommodate
rural residential development on lots a minimum of 0.4 ha in size, without
the full range of piped urban utility services.

The proposed District provides an interim solution to fulfil City Council's
directive that Mooncrest Park be designated as a residential development,
recognizing the current rural unserviced nature of the area and the long term
likelihood of neighbourhood area structure plans being prepared for the
Mooncrest Park Subdivision and adjacent areas, as proposed in the
Kinokamau Plains Servicing Concept Design Brief.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Land Use Bylaw 5996:

Under section 10.2(5)(5b), Limited Group Home means:

development consisting of the use of a building as a facility which is
recognized, authorized, licensed or certified by a public authority as a
social care facility intended to provide room and board for six residents
or less, exclusive of staff, for foster children or disabled persons, or for
persons with physical, mental, social or behavioral problems, and which
may be for the personal rehabilitation of its residents either through
selfhelp or professional care, guidance and supervision. The residential
character of the development shall be primary, with the occupants living
together as a single housekeeping group and using cooking facilities
shared in common. This Use Class does not include Extended Medical
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Treatment Services such as drug and alcohol addiction treatment centres.
A typical use is a "half way house" of six residents or less, excluding
staff.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800:

Under section 7.3(4), Limited Group Home means:

a building used for Congregate Living with not more than six residents,
excluding staff, who have moderate and non-severe physical, cognitive
or behavioral health issues and who require on-site professional care and
supervision to perform daily living tasks, improve wellness, achieve
stable and harmonious tenancy, or to exit safely in the event of an
emergency.

A Limited Group Home is a home which:

1. provides continuous (24 hours, seven days a week) on-site
professional care and supervision by staff licensed or certified to
provide such care;

2. can reasonably expect two or fewer visits by emergency services
per month; and

3. is located in a freestanding structure that is purpose-built or
wholly converted for that purpose.

This Use does not include Extended Medical Treatment Services,
Detention and Correction Facilities, Fraternity and Sorority Housing,
Group Homes, and Lodging Houses.

36

Direct Control Zone

Development Officer’s Determination

You are receiving this notice because a Development Permit has
been issued on a Direct Control Zone, pursuant to Section 12.4 and
20.3 of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw.

Note: The proposed development complies with the Land Use Bylaw
and Zoning Bylaw and there are no variances to development

regulations.

[unedited]
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Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Propect Number: 35T192254-002

Applacation Dane: MAR 10, 2020
Printed Faly 2, 2020 ot 3:26 FM
Edmonton Page: 1of]

Major Development Permit

This document s a record of 3 Development Permut apphcation. and a record of the decimon for the undertaking descnbed below, subject to
the hnutatioms and condinons of this pernmt, of the Edmonton Zonmg Byvlaw 17800 25 amended

Applicant Property Addressies) and Legal Description(s)
12130 - 184 STREET NW
Plan 9323292 Lot 11B

Specific Address{es)

Sume: 12130 - 184 STREET NW
Estryway: 12130 - 184 STREET NW
Buildmg: 12130 - 184 STREET NW

Scope of Permit
To constrect a Lumated Group Home (maxamum § resadents ) and 1o demolssh three Accessory banldimgs (garage and sheds ).
Permit Details

Class of Permut Class B Comtact Perven.

Owoss Floor Area (sgm ) Lot Corleng Newded™ ¥

New Sewer Servace Regured Y  mbeer e s oot Do wllangi

Site Area (5q m) 4017 St Pl Overley Az Ares (none]
Development Permit Decision

Approved

Issue Dabe: Jun 08, 2020 Developmeni Anibority: ZHOU ROWLEY

Subject to the Following Conditions
A) Zosung Condibons
1. This Development Permat s NOT vald uanl the Notification Penod expares i accordance to Section 21 (Section 17.1),

2 This Development Permat authenzes the development of 3 Limated Group Home (maxamum 6 resadents) and 1o demolish three
Accewory banldmgs (garage and sheds)

3. WITHIN 14 DAY'S OF THE END OF THE NOTIFICATION PERIOD with N0 APPEAL and pnior to any demolihon or
construction activity, the apphcant must post on-ste a development permat notification sign (Section 20.6)

4. The development shall be constructed and demolished m accordance wath the stamped and approved drawmgs.
5. An approved bmlding permut for demobition 1 requened proor to startng the demobition.

6. Immediately upon demohtion of the bulding. the sate shall be cleared of all debns.

7. The maximum number of resadents exchodng staff of the Limated Group Home shall not exceed 6.

8. The Limuted Group Home shall provide continuous (24 howrs. seven davs a week) on-site professional care and supervision by
staff boensed or ceriafied to provade such care.

9. The Limuted Group Home shall not generaie pedesinan or velncalar traffic or parkmg m excess of what 15 characienstic of the
Dustnct/Zone i whech it 15 located

10. Landscaping shall be mstalled and mamtaswd m accordance with Sectson 55 and Section 69 4 of the Land Use Bylaw.

11. Any trash collechon area. open storage arca, or ouidoor storage arca. mclodmg any loadmg unloadmg or velucular service area
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Project Number: 357192254-002

Application Date: MAR 10, 2020
Printed: Tuly 2, 2020 at 3:26 PM
Page: 2of7

Major Development Permit

which 1s visible from an adjoming site m a Residential or Commercial District. or from a public roadway other than a lane. or from
a Light Rail Transit Line, shall have screen planting (Land Use Bylaw Section 69.4.4).

12. Extertor lighting shall be developed to provide a safe lit environment in accordance with Sections 51 and 58 and to the
satisfaction of the Development Officer.

13. All mechanical equipment. including roof mechanical units, shall be concealed by screening m a manner compatible with the
architectural character of the building or concealed by incorporating it within the building to the satisfaction of the Development
Officer.

14. The off-street parking, loading and unloading (including aisles or driveways) shall be hardsurfaced, curbed, drained and
maintained mn accordance to Section 54.6.

15. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW. the applicant or property owner shall pay a
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Fund fee of $3.424.00 (based on 2020 rates). All assessments are based upon mformation currently available
to the City. The SSTF charges are quoted for the calendar year in which the development pernut is granted. The final applicable
rate 1s subject to change based on the year in which the payment 1s collected by the City of Edmonton.

16. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW. the applicant or property owner shall enter
nto a servicing agreement. which will be prepared by the Sustainable Development. The applicant/owner should contact Raghda
Abdelmonem at 780-442-7042_ upon issuance of the Development Permit when he/she 15 ready to mitiate the servicing agreement
and make payment.

B) Drainage Services Conditions:
This advisement identifies the drainage assessments applicable to the property located at 12130 -184 Street NW_Plan 9323292 Lot
11B; Kinokamau Plains Area).

APPLICABLE ASSESSMENTS

1. Permanent Area Contribution (PAC)

- The PACs must be paid by entering into a servicing agreement. which will be prepared by the Sustamable Development. The
applicant/owner should contact Raghda Abdelmonem at 780-442-7042_ upon 1ssuance of the Development Permit when he/she 15
ready to initiate the servicing agreement and make payment. The assessment area 15 0.4027 ha. The assessment area is obtained
from the City's information computer program called POSSE.

- The following is for information purposes and the rates are in year 2020. The final PAC amounts will be based on the prevailing
rates at the time the applicant/owner pays and enters into a servicing agreement with the City.

Development Assessment Rate

Permanent Area Contributions

- CNR Intermodal Site Onsite Storm (2019 Rate) $4.202/ha

- Master Dramage Study (NW Annex Area) (2019 Rate) $43/ha

- Sanitary Servicing Strategy Expansion Assessment (EA) WESS (2020 Rate) $30.563/ha

There may also be PAC over-expenditure, boundary condition & oversizing payment which can only be determined at the time the
applicant/owner 1s ready to enter mto a servicing agreement.

2. Arterial Roadway Assessment (ARA)
- Arterial Roadway Assessment (ARA) 1s not applicable, since the property 1s outside the current ARA Assessment area.

3. Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charge (SSTC)

- SSTC 1s applicable to the property for 2 single-family dwellings at 1,712/dwelling, which 1s based on our equivalency formula of
3 residents living units = One dwelling (6 resident living units / 3 [equivalency factor] = 2 single-famuly dwellings.

- The number of dwellings 15 based on the drawings submutted with the Application for Major Development Permut.
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Project Number: 357192254002

Application Date: MAR 10, 2020
Printed: Tuly 2, 2020 at 3:26 PM
Page: 3 of 7

Major Development Permit

- For information purposes. the vear 2020 rate is $1.712/ single family dwelling. However, the final SSTC is based on the
prevailing rate at the time the applicant/owner makes payment at 2nd Floor cashiers. Edmonton Service Centre, 10111 — 104
Avenue NW

Additional Notes

1. The above assessment 1s made based on information currently available to our Department. Should such information change in
the future. a new assessment may be made.

2. In addition to the above items. the applicant/owner may need to pay for the installation cost of sewer services to the property line.
For details. please contact EPCOR Drainage.

3. More information about the above charges can be found on the City of Edmonton’s website:

3. Permanent Area Contributions
https:/fwww edmonton calcity_government/utilities/permanent-area-contributions. aspx

b. Sanitary Servicing Strategy Expansion Assessment
https:/fww edmonton calcity_government/utilities/expansion-assessment-charge-ea aspx

c. Arterial Roadway Assessment
https:/fwww edmonton ca'projects_plans/roads/design_plannmg/arterial-roadway-assessments.aspx

d. Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charge
https:/fwww edmonton calcity_government/utilities/sanitary-sewer-trunk-charge-sstc aspx

B) EPCOR Conditions:

1. Prior to the turning on of the water service, the applicant must submit bacteriological test results to EPCOR. Water Dispatch, and
must have a water serviceman turn on the valve. Contact EPCOR Water Dispatch at 780-412-6800 for more mformation on how to
provide the test results. Water Dispatch can provide information on the tie-in and commissioning procedure.

2. The applicant 1s required to construct approximately 215m of new water main along 183 Street NW, approximately 55m of new
water main along 122 Avenue NW and two new hydrants more or less as shown in the attachment (DP357192254-002_EPCOR
Water Enclosure) at their expense. This work can be undertaken either under a Servicing Agreement or under EPCOR. Water
Services, Inc.’s New Water Distribution Mains capital program. For more information on the EPCOR. New Water program, please
contact EPCOR New Water at waterdtinfrastructure(@epcor.com.

a. Fire Rescue Services (FRS), Fire Protection Engineer may be able to perform an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) at
development permait application to alter or lessen on-street fire protection infrastructure upgrades. assuming certain criteria are met.
The applicant may request that the Development Officer/City Planner initiate this review.

b. A new cost share pilot program has started up 1n 2020 which may assist m offsetting any required infrastructure upgrades for the
water system. Information about the new Infill Cost Share Program can be found at www.epcor.com/infill-cost-share.

3. Any party proposing construction mvolving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding ?m within 5m of the boundary of lands or
rights-of-way (ROW) containing EPCOR Water facilities 1s required to enter into a Facility Proximity Agreement with EWSL prior
to performing the ground disturbance. Additional information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmonton Bylaw 17698
(EPCOR Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More information can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin@epcor.com.

C) Landscaping Conditions:
1. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the applicant or property owner shall pay a
Development Permit Inspection Fee of $528.00 (this can be paid by phone with a credit card - 780-442-5054).
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Application Date: MAR 10, 2020
Printed: Tuly 2, 2020 at 3:26 PM
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Major Development Permit

2. Landscaping shall be in accordance with the approved Landscape Plan. and Section 55 of the Zoning Bylaw, to the satisfaction of
the Development Officer.

3. Any changes to an approved Landscape Plan require the approval of the Development Officer prior to the Landscaping being
mstalled.

4. Landscaping shall be installed within 18 months of receiving the Final Occupancy Permit. Landscaping shall be maintained in a
healthy condition for a mimimum of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed. to the satisfaction of the Development
Officer.

5. A Landscape Security shall be provided to the City of Edmonton at the time of initial Landscape Inspection, to the satisfaction of
the Development Officer. The mitial Landscape Inspection shall be requested within 14 days of the Landscape installation being
completed (www edmonton ca/landscapeinspectionrequest).

6. Upon determination that landscaping has been mstalled m compliance with the approved Landscape Plan, 20% of the full
Landscape Security value as determined by the Development Officer shall be collected. The Landscape Security shall be retained
for a period of 24 months from the date of the initial Landscape Inspection.

7. Sites that are not completed or are not compliant with approved Landscape Plans at the initial Landscape Inspection shall, in
addition, be required to submit a Security for incomplete work: up to the full value of the Landscape Security, as determimed by the
Development Officer.

D) Transportation Conditions:
1. The owner must enter into an Agreement with the City of Edmonton for the following improvements:

1. - The existing approxmmate 7.6 m wide culvert crossing to 184 Street must be removed and reconstructed to a 2.14 m wide
culvert crossing, located 17.53 m from the south property line. Any portion of the existing access located outside of the proposed
access must be removed with reconstruction of boulevard to grass.

1. - Removal of the existing approximate 6.8 m wide culvert crossing on the south side of 122 Avenue and restoration of the grassed

boulevard:

The Agreement must be signed PRIOR to the release of the drawmgs for Building Permut review. Please email
development.coordination(@edmeonton.ca to initiate the required Agreement. Following this. any further questions regarding this
Agreement may be directed to the Raghda Abdelmonem (780-442-7042) of the Development Servicing Agreements Unit.

Also:

Engineering Drawings are required for the Agreement. The owner 1s also required to have a Civil Engineer submit stamped
engineering drawings for approval by the City of Edmeonton.

The applicant must contact Loli Femandez (780-944-7683) 72 hours prior to removal or construction within City road right-of-way.

3. The proposed gate must not swing out over road right-of-~way. It must either swing into the property or slide along the fence. No
objects are permitted to encroach onto, over or under road right-of-way.

4. There may be utilities within road right-of-way not specified that must be considered during construction. The owner/applicant is
responsible for the location of all underground and above ground vtilities and maintaining required clearances as specified by the
utility companies. Alberta One-Call (1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-866-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at
least two weeks prior to the work beginning to have utilities located. Any costs associated with relocations and/or removal shall be
at the expense of the owner/applicant. (To be included in all responses where there may be work within road night-of-way)

5. Any hoarding or construction taking place on road nght-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
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permit. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) mformation. The TMP must include:

the start/finish date of project:

accommodation of pedestrians and vehicles during construction;

confirmation of lay down area within legal road right of way if required;

and to confirm 1f crossing the sidewalk and/or boulevard 1s required to temporarily access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding must not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor must apply for an OSCAM
online at:

https:/fwww.edmonton ca/business_economy/oscam-permit-request. aspx and
https://www edmonton ca/business_economy/documents/PDF/ConstructionSafety pdf

6. Any boulevard damage occurring as a result of construction traffic must be restored to the satisfaction of Development
Inspections. as per Section 15.5(f) of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses incurred for repair are to be borne by the owner.

E) Infill Fire Protection Assessment Conditions
1. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services (EFRS) has reviewed the existing on-street fire protection features and building details from the
Development Permit for titled lot 12130 184 Street NW. The following assessment is provided.

2. Municipal hydrants serving the subject site are required to be spaced at a maximum distance of 90m from one another. the intent
of which 1s to ensure sufficient resources for firefighting. Currently. a hydrant 1s provided 1n proximaty to the development,
however. spacing to the next nearest hydrants is approximately 124m and 240m. thus sigmficantly exceeding the 90m maximum
permitted spacing.

3. Applying the Fire Underwriters Survey methodology, EFRS has calculated a required fire flow of S0L/s for the proposed
development. This fire flow result 15 contingent on the proposed development being fully sprinkler protected to the NFPA 13R
Standard. and the National Building Code 2019, Alberta Edition. Hydraulic modelling mformation provided by EPCOFR. Water has
mdicated that the nearest hydrant (H16751) has sufficient residual pressure to supply the required 50L/s to fire apparatus staged in
proximity to the new development. As a result, under the condition that the building is sprinklered. the existing water infrastructure
provides sufficient capacity and availability such that new main and hydrants would not provide any operational benefit to EFRS
for this development.

4. EFRS has confirmed that if the proposed development 1s not provided with sprinkler protection. the existing on-street fire
protection infrastructure 1s insufficient to support the development. In this case, new water main and hydrants (as conditioned by
EPCOR Water) are required to achieve compliance with the City Standards for on-street fire protection.

Subject to the Following Advisements
A) Zoning Advisements:
1. Lot grades must match the Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 and/or comply with the Engineered approved lot grading plans for
the area. Contact Lot Grading at 780-496-5576 or lot. grading{@edmonton.ca for lot grading inspection inquiries.

2. Any proposed change from the original approved drawings is subject to a revision/re-examination fee. The fee will be determined
by the reviewing officer based on the scope of the request and in accordance with current fee schedules. A review fee may be
collected for each change request.

3. Unless otherwise stated, all above references to "section numbers" refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw
12800.

4. An approved Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw.
It does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation. bylaws or land title instruments mncluding, but not linuted to, the
Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act or any caveats, restrictive covenants or easements that might be attached to the
Site (Section 5.2).

5. A Building Permut 1s required for any construction or change in use of a building. Please contact the 311 Call Centre for further
mformation.
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6. This Development Permit 15 not a Business License. A separate application must be made for a Business Licence.

B) EPCOR. Advisements:
1. No confractor or others employed by the applicant/swner may operate any EPCOR. valves and only an EPCOR. employee or
EPCOR. authorized agent can remove, operate or maintain EPCOR. infrastructure.

2. The site is cumrenthy not serviced with water and there are no existing water mains adjacent to the site to provide water service.
2. Servicing from the existing 1030mm transnmssion water mam along 134 Street NW will not be pernutted.

b. Please note lots in this area may experience service pressures below mininmm water servicing pressure of 280 kPa based on
Vohumne 4 of the City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards. Developers nmst be made aware of this service pressure
situation to design servicing and buildings accordingly.

3. For mformation on the provisioning of a new water service contact EPCOFR. Dramage, Infill Water and Sewer Servicing at
wass.drainageepcor.com or at 780-496-5444

4. There is a severe deficiency m on-street hydrant spacing (distance between fire hydrants) adjacent to the property. City of
Edmonton Standards requires ydrant spacing of 90m for the proposed zoning. Hydrant spacing in the area is approximately 222m
{actual spacing) and does not meet the spacing requirement.

3. The depth of the site means that on-street fire protection will be unable to provide coverage over the complete site area. The
applicant 1s advised to contact Fire Rescue Services for additional on-site fire protection requirements.

() Fire Fescoe Services Advisements:
1. Upon review of the noted development application. Edmonten Fire Bescue Services has no objections to this proposal however,
has the following advisements for your moplementation and mformation

2. A formal submussion of your Fire Safety Plan will be required for a Building Permuit to be issued (please do not forward your Fire
Safety Plan at this time). If you have any questions please contact Technical Services at cmsfpts@edmonton ca.

Reference: NFC(2019-AE) 5.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

1) Except as required m Sentence (7). prior to the commencement of construcfion. alteration or demolition operations, a fire safety
plan. accepted m writng by the fire department and the authonty having jmsdiction, shall be prepared for the site.

Construction Site Fire Safety Plan Template:

https:/fwww edmonton ca’programs _services/firerescue/fire-safety-planning-for-const aspx

3. Confirm that the travel distance (not radins) from principal enfrance to fire Inydrant does not exceed 90 meters (non-sprnklered
building)
4. Ensure that the Inydrant(s) identified on the site plan are fully fimctional prior to construction.

D) Waste Management Advisements:

1. This 15 a non-residential property and therefore is not mandated by Bylaw 18590 requinng the garbage and recycle service to be

provided through the City Of Edmonton. This development will need to lock at a private service provider for collection.
Variances

You are receiving this notice because a Development Permit has been 13sued on a Direct Control Zone, pursuant to Section 12.4 and

20.3 of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw.

Note: The proposed development complies with the Tand Use Bylaw and Zonmg Bylaw and there are no varances to development
regulations.
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Rights of Appeal
This approval 1s subject to the right of appeal as outlined 1 Chapter 24. Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government

Amendment Act.
Notice Period Begins:Jun 16, 2020 Ends: Jul 07,2020
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid

Major Dev. Application Fee $864.00 586400 06486161,0647173 Mar 23, 2020
Development Permit Inspection Fee $528.00 $528.00 06486161 Mar 23, 2020
Lot Grading Fee $240.00 $240.00 06486161 Mar 23, 2020
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Fund 2012+ $3,424 00
Total GST Amount: $0.00
Totals for Permut: $5.056.00 $1.,632.00

53.424.00 outstanding)
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